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2022-23 Board of Directors 
Board Chair, Alisha Oliver       Board Vice-Chair, Erin Cramer 

Board Members: Mike Wagner, Laura Wipper, Mark Henderson, Coral Ford & Mackenzie Strawn
Student Representative to the Board, Omar Garcia

Superintendent, Lee W. Loving
Assoc. Superintendent, Dave Bolin

Business Director, Rhonda Allen
Human Resources Director, Danielle Blackman

Superintendent/School Board Executive Assistant, Tonia Whisman

Budget Hearing 
Thursday, June 16, 2022 ~ 5:30 PM
NSSD District Office/Santiam Room

1155 N 3rd Ave
Stayton, OR 97383 

https://youtu.be/lnb3c5Gh5Zg

NSSD VISION
We change kids' lives through a commitment to excellence, integrity, equity, and community engagement

NSSD MISSION STATEMENT
Ensure students reach their highest academic and vocational potential and develop into productive citizens

NSSD GUIDING PRINCIPLE
Do what is best for all kids

BOARD GOALS
1) Offer the most comprehensive program possible for students and the appropriate staffing to support our 

commitment to doing what is best for all kids

2) Celebrate the successes of the District and community

3) Routinely monitor the effectiveness of District programs and services in order to better serve all kids

4) Build and sustain dynamic relationships with stakeholders of the District through proactive communication 
exchanges
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{{Name}}{{Speaker}}
{{Description}}
{{Attachments}}
{{AgendaItemEnd}}

1. CALL BUDGET HEARING TO ORDER
The Regular Session of the North Santiam School District’s Board of Directors for the purpose of a 
Budget Hearing will be called to order at 5:30 pm. It is an open meeting of the Board and the public is 
allowed to observe in-person and via Zoom livestream on YouTube. On the agenda is a place for public 
comment regarding the 2022-2023 NSSD Budget. Those attending in-person that wish to address the 
Board during this time must complete a public comment request available near the room entrance prior 
to this point in the agenda. Those attending virtually must have registered online prior to 4:00 pm in 
order to receive the Zoom meeting link. 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Alisha Oliver
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Alisha Oliver

2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA
Any changes to the board packet after posting on June 11, 2022  are noted below:

Added Agenda Items-

Added or Revised Attachments to Board Packet-  
• 3.2-Resolutions Adopting 2022-23 Budget & GASB 54 Resolution

RECOMMENDED MOTION-APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Motion that the Board approves the agenda as modified.

3. BUDGET HEARING

1. Approval of Budget Committee Minutes
The Budget Committee minutes from May 17, 2022 have been attached for the Board's 
review and approval. The budget message presentation (PPT) from the Superintendent 
and Business Director has also been included in the board meeting materials. 

RECOMMENDED MOTION-APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Motion that the Board approve the Budget Committee minutes from May 17, 2022 as 
[submitted] [modified] .

05.17.22 Budget Committee Meeting Minutes
Budget 2022.23 Presentation

2. Review of Budget Resolutions
Business Director, Jane Nofziger
Jane Nofzier will review the proposed 2022-23 budget as approved by the NSSD 
Budget Committee on  May 17, 2022 as well as the resolutions that the Board will be 

4

4
6

36

2

https://youtu.be/lnb3c5Gh5Zg
https://forms.gle/L1nccuCBDGUnYM1c9


3

asked to adopt during the Regular Session.

2023-23 Proposed Budget-Committee approved
GASB 54 RESOLUTION
Resolutions Adopting 2022-2023 Budget 

3. Public Comments and Discussion
Business Director, Jane Nofziger
This time is set aside to hear any public comments on the proposed 2022-23 NSSD Budget.   

4. ADJOURN

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

Equal employment opportunity and treatment shall be practiced by the North Santiam School District regardless of an individual's 
perceived or actual race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, national or ethnic origin, marital status, age, mental or physical 
disability or perceived disability, pregnancy, familial status, economic status, veterans' status, or of any other persons with whom 
the individual associates is able to perform the essential functions of the position, with or without reasonable accommodation. This 
meeting location is accessible to persons with disabilities. A request for an interpreter for the hearing impaired or for other 
accommodations for persons with disabilities should be made at least 48 hours prior to the meeting. If you require special 
accommodations, please contact Tonia Whisman at the North Santiam School District Office at 503-769-4928.
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BUDGET COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
Stayton High School Library 

May 17, 2022 ~ 7:00 pm 
 
 
Budget Committee Members: Brandon John, Randy Forette, Karen Odenthal, Jennifer Tiger, Moria 
Thiessen, Casey Dark, Scott Knox 
Board Members Present: Laura Wipper, Alisha Oliver, Erin Cramer, Mark Henderson, Coral Ford, 
Mackenzie Strawn 
District Staff Present: Andy Gardner, Jane Nofziger, Paige Senn, Tonia Whisman 
Zoom Members Present:  Dave Bolin, Lee Loving 
Guest Present: John Horne 

 
1) CALL TO ORDER 

The NSSD Board Chair, Laura Wipper, called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm.  
 
2) WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

All those in attendance introduced themselves and indicated their connection to the school district.  
 
3) ELECT BUDGET COMMITTEE CHAIRPERSON 

The NSSD Board Chair asked for nominations and/or volunteers to serve as the Budget Committee 
Chairperson. Erin Cramer nominated Karen Odenthal to serve in that capacity. Mark Henderson seconded 
and the committee voted unanimously to accept her appointment as Committee Chairperson.   
 

4) SUPERINTENDENT’S MESSAGE 
Superintendent Andy Gardner presented his message to the committee. He shared the economic outlook 
of the state and how that affects school funding. The district’s reserves are good, but since enrollment is 
uncertain for the fall we need to monitor it closely to match staffing with student population.  He explained 
how we used ESSER (COVID) funds to complete projects such as the Options Academy and the covered 
play structures rather than paying for staff.   

 
5) BUDGET PRESENTATION 

Business Director, Jane Nofziger, presented an overview of the 2022-23 budget (all committee members 
received a binder with all budgetary documents in the week prior to the meeting). The three priorities of the 
budget this year are: sustainability for the District, to focus on the goals of the District and to preserve all 
programs despite a reduction in student counts. She discussed the changes in the 2022-23 budget and 
what the projected reserves would be. She discussed the worst case scenario for the 2023-24 budget if 
steps are not taken along the way to mitigate the funding reduction. The District elected to borrow against 
the PERS debt with a very successful outcome resulting in annual savings due to reduced PERS rates. 
She went over the CARES Act Grants and the areas that were addressed with the funding and what will be 
done in the future.  We are hoping to add a new preschool classroom to add to the existing one. She 
highlighted the food service program.  We will be able to continue with the free lunches in three of our 
schools in 2022-23.  The commodity freezer will help with future buying power when it is installed.  She 
went over the capital projects completed in 2021-22 and the proposed capital projects in 2022-23.  The full 
presentation has been included in the board packet for the June 16, 2022 budget hearing.    
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6) DISCUSSION 
Several board and committee members commended Mrs. Nofziger and Mr. Gardner on the great job they 
have done for the district.  Some questions were posed by the committee regarding how the district’s 
salaries compare to other districts in the area.  Negotiations are taking place to make the district’s salaries 
competitive with surrounding districts of like size.  A question was asked about what we are doing to 
increase our enrollment and find out where the kids have gone.  We have a new staff member that is 
helping with that.  They asked how we would be mitigating the funding cliff that is coming and Mrs. Nofziger 
stated that not rehiring staff who are leaving and holding off textbook purchases are two of the ways to 
reduce costs.  There was some discussion about projects that may need to be added such as the softball 
and baseball fields and the girl’s locker rooms. 
 

7) CALL FOR MOTION 
Erin Cramer made a motion that the Budget Committee of the North Santiam School District approves the 
2022-23 Budget of $47,872,123.  Furthermore, that the Budget Committee approve the permanent rate tax 
of $4.3973 per $1,000 of assessed value be assessed in support of the General Fund and a tax levy of 
$1,770,760 be approved for the debt service fund for the purpose of the 2012 Construction Bond debt 
owed by the school district. Mackenzie Strawn seconded the motion and the budget committee voted 
unanimously to approve.  

 
8) Adjourn 

The Committee Chairperson acknowledged there is no need for an additional Budget Committee meeting 
and adjourned at 9:00 pm.  
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AGENDA
Budget Committee Meeting 

MAY 17, 2022

• 1.  Call to Order – Board Chair
• 2.  Welcome and Introductions – Board Chair

• 3.  Elect Budget Committee Chairman – Board Chair
• 4.  Superintendent’s Message – Andy Gardner
• 5.  Budget Presentation – Jane Nofziger

• 6.  Discussion – Led by Committee Chair
• 7.  Call for Motion – Committee Chair  
• 8.  Next Meeting Date – Committee Chair

• 5/24/2022   If Necessary

• Adjourn
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Superintendent’s Budget Message 
2022-23

Overview of Economic Outlook
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National Economic Forecast
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The Oregon Economy
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Oregon Revenue CAT & General Fund
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The Oregon Economy
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Oregon’s Reserve Status
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NSSD Budget

• District’s own reserves are solid
• Care must be taken in the coming year to “right-

size” staff to students
• Classes are smaller than pre-covid to help students 

recover lost learning and to provide room for returning 
students

• Not replacing staff would be the “smooth” move

• Student population is a critical measure to monitor
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NSSD’s Budget
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Projects from ESSER (COVID)
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ESSER Funds—Options Academy
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2022-2023
Proposed Budget

Review
Jane Nofziger
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Priorities of the Budget
• Sustainability for the District

• A main priority is to keep the district in a good position 
financially that will allow us to avoid a funding cliff as federal 
covid dollars go away and student counts are down

• Focus on the goals of the District
• To continue to support student learning loss
• Maintain/Improve School Safety
• Provide for Continued Teacher Learning
• To meet increased costs due to inflation in all areas of the budget
• To continue to improve upon/maintain facilities

• Preserves all programs – despite a reduction in student 
counts
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The changes included in the 2022-23 budget

• The number of students attending is projected to decrease slightly
• The results of increased costs due to inflation are a component of this 

budget

• 1.5 FTE net equals the results of several FTE changes
• 1 – ELL support position at the high school has been added
• 1 - SPA position at SES (to accommodate a new student)

• 2 FTE were moved out of the general fund into the IDEA ESSER funds and 
the new ELL Support Grant

• Textbook Purchases and Facility Projects are planned to continue

• CARES Act (COVID Grants) are carried forward into this budget
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Reserves Supporting Sustainability

• General Fund Beginning Fund Balance - $3,850,000
• Sub Fund 201 – Board Rainy Day Reserve - $776,791
• Sub Fund 202 – Textbook Reserve - $515,000
• Sub Fund 310 – PERS Bond Debt Service - $1,500,000
• Sub Fund 430 – Capital Projects Reserve - $1,900,000
• Sub Fund 448 – Excise Tax - $1,046,200
• Sub Fund 610 – Unemployment Reserve - $320,000

• TOTAL - $9,907,991
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ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS PROJECTED BUDGET

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-2022 2022-23
TOTAL LOCAL REVENUE 7,780,249 6,656,884 7,099,044 8,829,214 7,553,710

STATE FUNDING LEVEL 8.2 BILLION 8.99 BILLION 8.99 BILLION 9.3 BILLION 9.3 BILLION
STATE SCHOOL FUND 14,336,629 15,871,456 16,723,909 13,820,294 15,489,953

TOTAL FORMULA REVENUE 22,116,878 22,528,340 23,822,953 22,649,508 23,043,663

Difference 0 411,462 1,294,613 (1,173,445) 394,155

ADMw - Paid At This Level 2,671 2,685 2,684 2,471 2,420
ADMw - ACTUAL 2,645 2,685 2,471 2,424 2,393
 40 (214) (47) (31)

TOTAL FORMULA REVENUE PER/ADM 8,362 8,390 9,641 9,344 9,630

THIS GRAPH SHOWS A TOTAL DECREASE OF 251 ADMw FROM 2018-19 TO 2022-23
 

STATE SCHOOL FUNDING COMPARISON
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Expenditures





				GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURE COMPARISON BY CATEGORY

				

								ACTUALS				ACTUALS				PROJECTED				BUDGET

								2019-20				2020-21				2021-2022				2022-23

						SALARY & BENEFITS		18,808,943				19,247,766				18,650,107				21,206,482



						PURCHASED SERVICES (Busing/Subs/etc.		2,665,393				2,054,141				2,352,000				3,227,995

								

						SUPPLIES & MATERIALS		675,229				591,929				498,710				963,591



						CAPITAL OUTLAY (Facility Projects)		122,526				653,868				300,000				179,100



						DEBT SERVICE/PROPERTY INSURANCE		327,004				372,622				15,053,800				427,832



						TRANSFERS		218,000				1,628,000				50,000				70,000

																				

						CONTINGENCY		0				0				0				1,545,000

																				

				DISTRICT TOTAL				22,817,095				24,548,325				36,904,617				26,075,000

												1,731,230				14,087,522				(10,829,617)









						 







ADMr (3)



		 - STUDENT COUNT COMPARISON - BY SCHOOL ADMr

		

						ACTUALS				ACTUALS						2ND QUARTER		PROJECTED

						2019-20				2020-21						2021-2022		2022-23

		MARI-LINN

				Kindergarten		20				14						21		21

				1st  - 3rd Grade		68				47						44		48

				4th  - 5th Grade		55				41						35		32

				6th  - 8th Grade		71				56						60		60

				MARI-LINN TOTAL		214				158						160		161

				     Difference from 2019-20						(56)								1

		SUBLIMITY

				Kindergarten		45				24						32		32

				1st  - 3rd Grade		121				112						98		100

				4th  - 5th Grade		84				85						80		71

				6th  - 8th Grade		134				127						125		125

				SUBLIMITY TOTAL		384				348						335		328

										(37)						(13)		(7)

		STAYTON ELEMENTARY

				Kindergarten		91				71						79		83

				1st  - 3rd Grade		284				239						258		246

				STAYTON ELEM TOTAL		375				310						337		329

										(66)						27		(8)

		STAYTON MIDDLE

				4th  - 5th Grade		185				137						156		179

				6th  - 8th Grade		378				324						288		244

				STAYTON MIDDLE TOTAL		563				461						444		423

										(102)						(17)		(21)



		STAYTON HIGH SCHOOL

				9th Grade		192				182						183		170

				10th Grade		201				182						166		183

				11th Grade		166				181						157		166

				12 Grade		166				147						157		157

				STAYTON HIGH TOTAL		725				692						663		676

										(33)						(29)		13

		STYATON OPTIONS ACADEMY

				Kindergarten		0				11						2		2

				1st  - 3rd Grade		0				23						9		9

				4th  - 5th Grade		0				13						7		7

				6th  - 8th Grade		0				23						9		9

				9th - 10th Grade		0				17						13		14

				11th Grade		0				15						20		20

				12th Grade		0				7						22		22

				STAYTON OPTIONS A TOTAL		0				108						82		83

																(26)		1

		DISTRICT TOTAL				2,262				2,077						2,021		2,000

										(185)						(56)		(21)

				TOTAL DECREASE SINCE 2019-20														(262)



				 







Sheet1

		GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES DIVIDED BY CATEGORY

		TOTAL BUDGET OF $27,620,000

		LESS SALARY AND BENEFITS OF $21,206,482 = $6,413,518

		CONTINGENCY (ENDING FUND BALANCE)		1,545,000

		BUSINES - STUDENT TRANSPORTATION		1,089,450

		UTILITIES		567,400

		SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT		451,920

		MISC BALANCE - TO SUPPORT OFFICES & PROGRAMS		430,777

		SOFTWARE AND COMPUTERS		408,621

		SUBSTITUTES		338,850

		FACILITIES REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE		288,000

		PROPERTY INSURANCE		265,000

		CONTRACTED SERVICES		195,700

		DEFFERED MAINTANCE - CAPITAL PROJECTS		173,500

		TUITION EXPENSES		162,000

		COPY MACHINES LEASE & COPY COST		148,500

		TEXTBOOK REPLACEMENT		130,500

		DEBT SERVICE		77,300

		AUDIT SERVICES & LEGAL SERVICES		71,000

		TRANSFERS		70,000

				6,413,518



GENERAL FUND NON SALARY AND BENEFIT EXPENDITURES
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Expenditure graph (2)

				GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES DIVIDED BY CATEGORY

				TOTAL BUDGET OF $27,620,000

				LESS SALARY AND BENEFITS OF $21,206,482 = $6,413,518



GENERAL FUND NON SALARY AND BENEFIT EXPENDITURES
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				STATE SCHOOL FUNDING COMPARISON

				

								ACTUALS		ACTUALS				ACTUALS				PROJECTED				BUDGET

								2018-19		2019-20				2020-21				2021-2022				2022-23

						PROPERTY TAXES		6,200,570		6,321,096				6,621,207				6,820,000				7,040,000



						FEDERAL FOREST FEES		10,764		9,648				8,447				0				0

						COMMON  SCHOOL FUND		241,480		217,605				236,830				240,000				218,710

						COUNTY SCHOOL FUND		51,752		54,544				17,027				80,907				45,000

						STATE MANAGED TIMBER		1,275,683		53,990				215,532				1,688,307				250,000

										

						TOTAL LOCAL REVENUE		7,780,249		6,656,884				7,099,044				8,829,214				7,553,710



						STATE FUNDING LEVEL		8.2 BILLION		8.99 BILLION				8.99 BILLION				9.3 BILLION				9.3 BILLION

						STATE SCHOOL FUND		14,336,629		15,871,456				16,723,909				13,820,294				15,489,953



						TOTAL FORMULA REVENUE		22,116,878		22,528,340				23,822,953				22,649,508				23,043,663

						Difference		0		411,462				1,294,613				(1,173,445)				394,155



						ADMw - Paid At This Level		2,671		2,685				2,684				2,471				2,420

						ADMw - ACTUAL		2,645		2,685				2,471				2,424				2,393

						 				40				(214)				(47)				(31)

				TOTAL FORMULA REVENUE PER/ADM				8,362		8,390				9,641				9,344				9,630







						THIS GRAPH SHOWS A TOTAL DECREASE OF 251 ADMw FROM 2018-19 TO 2022-23
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2020-21 2021-22 EFB 2022-23 EFB
GENERAL FUND BALANCE DECREASE 3,640,909 4,600,000 3,300,000 1,300,000

SALARY & BENEFIT COST 21,538,475 22,625,255 25,277,003
INCREASE TO SALARIES & BENEFITS 750,388 1,086,780 2,651,748 1,700,000

REDUCTION IN ESSER SUPPORTING FTE 605,144 391,930 391,930
REDUCTION IN IDEA ESSER SUPP. FTE 0 76,514 76,514

DECREASE DUE TO ADM REDUCTION 243,000

TOTAL PROJECTED CUT FOR 2023-24 3,711,444

2023-24 
REDUCTION

PROJECTED 2023-24 FUNDING REDUCTION
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				PROJECTED 2023-24 FUNDING REDUCTION

												2023-24 REDUCTION

						2020-21		2021-22 EFB		2022-23 EFB

				GENERAL FUND BALANCE DECREASE		3,640,909		4,600,000		3,300,000		1,300,000





				SALARY & BENEFIT COST		21,538,475		22,625,255		25,277,003

				INCREASE TO SALARIES & BENEFITS		750,388		1,086,780		2,651,748		1,700,000



				REDUCTION IN ESSER SUPPORTING FTE				605,144		391,930		391,930

				REDUCTION IN IDEA ESSER SUPP. FTE				0		76,514		76,514



				DECREASE DUE TO ADM REDUCTION								243,000



						TOTAL PROJECTED CUT FOR 2023-24 						3,711,444







FUNDING LEVEL 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
ENDING FUND @ 9.8 B 4,528,621 2,751,617 -1,094,586 -6,165,190
ENDING FUND @ 10 B 4,528,621 2,751,617 -770,796 -5,506,839
ENDING FUND @ 10.2 B 4,528,621 2,751,617 -447,005 -4,848,488
10 B ENDING FB W CHANGES 4,528,621 3,531,617 295,004 -3,166,839

-8,000,000

-6,000,000

-4,000,000

-2,000,000

0

2,000,000

4,000,000

6,000,000

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

IMPACT ON ENDING FUND BALANCE

ENDING FUND @ 9.8 B ENDING FUND @ 10 B ENDING FUND @ 10.2 B 10B ENDING FB W CHANGES
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Offsets To Funding Reduction

• 1. Increased State Funding
• 2. Increased Enrollment
• 3. Decrease staff through resignations if necessary
• 4. Move FTE Into SIA – delay curriculum purchases
• 5. Utilize PERS reserves to reduce payroll costs
• 6. Inflation is corrected, some expenses flatten out
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DISTRICT PERS

2,945,665 3,135,453 
3,641,231 3,855,807 

3,434,115 
3,757,037 

520,582 189,788 

505,778 214,576 

(421,692)

322,922 

(1,000,000)

0

1,000,000

2,000,000

3,000,000

4,000,000

5,000,000

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-2021 2021-22 2022-23

PERS COST CHANGE BETWEEN YEARS
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CARES ACT GRANTS
• 2020-21 Technology Support for Distant Learning $  121,399
• 1.  2020-21 $  352,181

• District Learning Computer Hardware, Software and Training
• Hot Spots for Families to support distance learning
• Facilities cleaning equipment and supplies

• 2    2020-22  $1,384,957
• On-Line School Software and Tuition Costs/Hardware
• Stayton Middle School Covered Play Building
• Air Conditioning Systems for summer school all schools
• Floor scrubbers/Classroom Dividers
• Daycare/Summer School

• 3.  2021-23 $3,110,418
• Options School Building/Mari-Linn Covered Play Building
• Options Academy Staff/Nursing Staff/Staff Retention Pay
• Summer School/COVID related supplies/Furniture for spacing
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Preschool Program – Currently 1 classroom –
We are requesting grant funds for 2
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Food Service Program
• 2019-20 Ending Fund Balance – ($48,777) 
• 2020-21 Ending Fund Balance - $129,707

• 2021-22 Projected Ending Balance – $160,000

• Going Forward - ????
• The 2022-23 budget provides for:

• Increased food and labor costs
• SES, SMS, and Mari-Linn qualify for “All students eat free”
• Improve upon the SHS cafeteria ….
• Complete the commodity freezer project
• Continue to improve upon menu options district wide
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CAPITAL PROJECTS – 2021-22
• COMPLETED

• Replace Ramps Throughout District $  65,527
• Replace carpet in classrooms $  22,663
• Repair DO Meeting Room Roof $    7,629
• SHS Gym Boilers Flue Replacement $  19,000
• SHS Steam Coil Replacement $    7,874
• Girls Turf Softball Field & Fence $189,288
• SHS Boys Locker Room Upgrade $  41,752

TOTAL $331,070
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PROPOSED CAPITAL PROJECTS
• SES Parking Lot Lights $  70,500
• Complete SHS Commodity Freezer $120,000 appx
• SHS Walkway Roof Repair – On Hold $270,000
• Repave Mari-Linn Playground $  50,000
• SHS/SMS Parking Lot Striping $  10,000
• SES Fence Repair/Replace $  25,000
• SHS Cafeteria Improvements $100,000
• SES/Mari-Linn Playground Mulch $  20,000
• Mari-Linn Playground Equip. Upgrade $  30,000
• Sublimity School PA System $  22,000

• TOTAL $717,500
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Questions?
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AGENDA
Budget Committee Meeting 

May 17, 2022

• 1.  Call to Order – Board Chair
• 2.  Welcome and Introductions – Board Chair

• 3.  Elect Budget Committee Chairman – Board Chair
• 4.  Superintendent’s Message – Andy Gardner
• 5.  Budget Presentation – Jane Nofziger

• 6.  Discussion – Led by Committee Chair
• 7.  Call for Motion – Committee Chair  
• 8.  Next Meeting Date – Committee Chair

• 5/24/2022  If Necessary

• Adjourn
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BUDGET COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED MOTION

Be it therefore resolved that the Budget Committee of the North Santiam 
School District Approves the 2022-23 Budget of $47,872,123
Furthermore, the Budget Committee approves the permanent tax rate of 
$4.3973 per $1,000 of assessed property value to be assessed in support 
of the General Fund and a tax levy of $1,770,760 to be approved for the 
debt service fund for the purpose of the 2012 Construction Bond debt 
owed by the school district.

• Budget Committee Chair Date:
• _____________________________ _____________________
• Budget Officer Date:
• _____________________________ _____________________
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GASB 54 RESOLUTION #061622E 
  
Spending as it Relates to the Ending Fund Balance  
The Board of Education considers the spending of restricted fund balances on purposes for which such funds can be 
used to occur first when funds are spent for restricted and unrestricted purposes. When unrestricted classifications of 
fund balance are spent, the board will consider that committed amounts will be reduced first, followed by assigned 
amounts and then unassigned amounts.  
 
Committed Fund Balances –  
The ending balances in the General Fund and in the PERS Fund are “Committed” in accordance with the purposes 
stated for this fund in the fiscal year 2022-2023 adopted budget. 
 
Restricted Fund Balances – 
Subfund 201 Board Reserve Ending Fund Balance is restricted for future needs, such as would be caused by a 
revenue shortfall or unanticipated expenditures. 
The ending balance of all grant related special revenue shall be designated as restricted for the sole uses intended by 
the granting authorities.  
Subfund 202 Textbook Reserve is restricted for textbook expenditures. 
 
Debt Service Funds  
Funds are “Restricted” for payment of principal and interested related with the associated debt offerings.  
 
Capital Projects Fund Balances  
The capital project funds are restricted. QZAB funds are restricted by the requirements stated in the bond agreement 
documents.  
The Excise Tax fund is restricted to capital improvement expenditures set forth by excise tax restrictions stated in 
Senate Bill 1036.  
The SB1149 funds are restricted by the guidelines set in Senate Bill 1149. 
The Capital Projects Funds are restricted according to use of approved capital projects. 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
NOW THEREFORE the Board of Education for the North Santiam School District hereby makes the 
following designations of 2021-22 ending fund balances and revenues for specific uses in 2022-23 as 
described in Resolution #061622E 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
Resolution #061622E was approved this 16th Day of June 2022, by the North Santiam School District’s Board 
of Directors.  
 
 
__________________________________                       ___________________________________ 
          Board Chair, Alisha Oliver                         Superintendent, Andy Gardner  
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for fiscal year  2022-2023  in the total amount of  $47,872,123.  This budget is now on file at 
1155 N Third Avenue, Stayton Oregon.

 July 1, 2022, for the following purposes:

1000 Instruction…........…… 15,646,906 1000 Instruction……… 4,115,150
2000 Support Services………. 10,270,094 2000 Support Services………. 3,863,700
3000 Enterprise & Community Services 10,700          3000 Enterprise & Comm….. 103,111
4000 Facilities Acquistion/Construction 0 4000 Facilities Acq./Const … 0
5100 Debt Service …………...……… 77,300 5200 Transfers…………………...… 60,000
5200 Transfers 70,000 6000 Contingency …………….. 776,791
5400 PERS UAL Bond Lump Sum Paym. 0
Contingency……………….... 1,000,000     Total…………. $8,918,752
   Total……….... $27,075,000

Food Service Fund - 299
Debt Service Fund - 300's 3000 Enterprise & Comm….. 1,398,000
5100 Debt Service …………...……… 4,411,600    Total……….... $1,398,000
6000  Contingency  …………………. 1,500,000
   Total……….... $5,911,600 Capital Projects Fund - 400s

2000 Support Services………. 194,311
Internal Service Funds - 600 4000 Facilities Acquistion/Const 3,099,560
2000 Support Services………. 100,000 5100 Debt Service 34,900
6000 Contingency……………….... 270,000 6000 Contingency …………….. 300,000
   Total……….... $370,000     Total………… $3,628,771

Trust and Agency Fund - 700
2000 Support Services………. 25,000
   Total……….... $25,000

Total APPROPRIATIONS, All Funds . . . . $47,327,123
Total Unappropriated and Reserve Amounts, All Funds . . . . 545,000

TOTAL ADOPTED BUDGET . . . . $47,872,123

BE IT RESOLVED that the following ad valorem property taxes are hereby imposed upon the assessed value
of all taxable property within the district for tax year 2022-2023
 (1) In the amount of $ _______ OR  at the rate of $ 4.3973 per $1,000 of assessed value for permanent rate tax;
 (2) In the amount of $ _______ OR  at the rate of $ _____ per $1,000 of assessed value for local option tax;
 (3) In the amount of $1,770,760 for debt service on general obligation bonds;

BE IT RESOLVED that the taxes imposed are hereby categorized for purposes of Article XI section 11b as: 

Permanent Rate Tax..........$___________ OR $ 4.3973/$1,000
Local Option Tax.…..…...$___________ OR $ ________/$1000

General Obligation Bond Debt Service…..$ 1,770,760

The above resolution statements were approved and declared adopted on June 16, 2022

_______________________________________ __________________________________________
Board Chair, Alisha Oliver Superintendent, Andy Gardner

RESOLUTION IMPOSING THE TAX No. 061622C

RESOLUTION CATEGORIZING THE TAX No. 061622D

Subject to the Education Limitation

Excluded from Limitation

RESOLUTION  No.061622A

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE BUDGET

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the  North Santiam School District hereby adopts the budget

RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS - No. 061622B

BE IT RESOLVED that the amounts shown below are hereby appropriated for the fiscal year beginning 

General Fund - 100 Special Revenue Fund - 200's

119


	Agenda
	1. CALL BUDGET HEARING TO ORDER
	2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA
	3. BUDGET HEARING
	1. Approval of Budget Committee Minutes
	05.17.22 Budget Committee Meeting Minutes
	Budget 2022.23 Presentation

	2. Review of Budget Resolutions
	2023-23 Proposed Budget-Committee approved
	GASB 54 RESOLUTION
	Resolutions Adopting 2022-2023 Budget 

	3. Public Comments and Discussion

	4. ADJOURN

